## CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW RESOLUTION NO. SERIES 2019

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR OR HIS DESIGNEE TO APPLY FOR GRANT FUNDS FOR THE RECYCLED WATER FEASIBILITY STUDY UPDATE

WHEREAS, the City is interested in studying the feasibility of expanding its recycled water system towards NASA properties and the East Whisman Precise Plan area;

WHEREAS, the California State Water Resources Control Board has grant funding available through the Water Recycling Funding Program to assist agencies in the preparation of facilities planning studies for water recycling using treated municipal wastewater and/or treated groundwater from sources contaminated due to human activities; and

WHEREAS, the City, if selected as a grant recipient, will enter into an agreement with the California State Water Resources Control Board to complete the project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mountain View as follows:

1. The Public Works Director or designee is hereby authorized and directed to sign and file, for and on behalf of the City Council, a Financial Assistance Application for a grant agreement from the California State Water Resources Control Board for the planning, design, and construction of the recycled water system expansion feasibility study update.

2. The Public Works Director, or designee, is designated to provide the assurances, certifications, and commitments required for the financial assistance application, including executing a financial assistance agreement from the California State Water Resources Control Board, and any amendments or changes thereto.

3. The Public Works Director, or designee, is designated to represent the City of Mountain View in carrying out the City's responsibilities under the grant agreement, including certifying disbursement requests on behalf of the City and compliance with applicable State and Federal laws.

\_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_

TS/1/RESO 943-06-25-19r